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October 26, 2005

CARMENKING
1 1 11 BROADWAY z4THFL
OAKLAND, CA 94607

LINDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FI]ND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER O 1 7 1 95 ; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 265 HEGENBERGER RD,
OAKLAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Prioriry List in Priority Class "D" with a deductible
of $ 10,000.

We have completed orn initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within a
priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Conhol Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verifo eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the olaim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitrnent will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations goveming site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your clairn application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice oflntended Removal from the Pnority List, informed ofthe basis for
the proposed removal ofyour claim, and provided an opporhmity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keepinq: During yow cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payrnent transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies oftechnical documents (bids, narative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Eund,- It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursemenL

Compliance with Corrective Action Reouirdments: ln order to be reimbursed for your eligrble costs of
cleanup incurred alter December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirernents of
Article I I, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, Califomia Code of Regulations. Arricle l1 categorized the
corrective action process into p&ases. In addition, Arlicle 1l requires the responsible pmty to submit an
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investigative workplan/Conective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, effrcient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action altemative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations izlenim cleanup wl17be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
intenm rernedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate dernonstrated hazard- Implementing inteim
remediul action does not eliminate the rcquirementfor a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
eJfective cote ctiv e action alternative.

Three bids: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health,
safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply with all regulatory
agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective
action. If you do not oblflin thrce bids or a waiver of the thrce-bid requirement, reimbursement is not
assured and costs may be rejecteil as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (9i6) 341-5714.

Sincerely,
Shari Knieriem

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1 13 1 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F|.
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
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Septenber 16, 1994

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist
Alaneda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
cak]and, CA 946?L

Dear Mr,  chan:

SUBJECT: GROTIIIDIIATER IIOIIITORIIIG AT 255 EEGENAERGER ROAD, OAKIJAIID
cAr  9 {  621

This l-etter is to confirm the results of our telephone
conversat ion earLier today.

In that conversation, you agreed that the port of Oakl,and
could postpone quarterly monitoring at 265 Hegenberger Road for
the third quarter of 1.994 pending conpletion of the tidal study
reporE.

The report should be available for your review by October 5,
L994. We agreed to talk again once you have reviewed the report so
!/e can discuss whether the three nonitoring welIs currently located
at the si te are suff ic ient,

Please contact ne at 272-L22O if  you have any questions.

cc: Gerry Slattery,

dE\ f i les \26shegen.2

Uribe & Associates

530 Water Street r Jack London's Waterfront . P.O.
Telephone (510)272-1100 r Far. \510]|272-1172

Box 2064 r Oakland, California 94604-2064
. Cable address. PORTOFOAK. Oakland
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June 3, 7994

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 swan way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 9462L

ijear Mr . Chai-!:

SUBiIECT: REAPONAE TO YOUR COUITE TS ON IIELL TUATAI,I,ATION REPORT FOR
265 IIEGENBERGER ROAD, OAKI.,AND CA, 91621

This l -et ter is in response to your Letter dated March ! ,  L994,
in which you provided comments on the February 11, 1994 Wel-I
Installation Report for 265 Hegenberger Road, I apologize for the
deLay in responding.

You suggested that the Port conduct rnonitoring to determine
whether gtroundwater is tidally influenced. In order to acconplish
this,  we propose to perforrn elevat ion nonitor ing over a fuI I  t idal
cycle, rather than once a month as you indicated in your letter.
Based on the results of the eLevation rnonitoring, we will have
better data on which to base a decis ion for placing addit ional
monitor ing \n e11s ,  i f  necessary.

You also stated that there is some doubt as to the inteqrity
of Mo-w3. we have no evidence to suggest that there are any
problerns with Mo-w3. The farge elevation difference may be due to
locaLized h1'drogeologic or t idal  condit ions.

Finally, you request.eC a tirne when you could inspect the
grease trap hrithin the building. I will be happy to meet you at
the si te at  your convenience, Please contact me at 272-LZ2O to
arrange a :reeting time, or if you have any questions.

S incerely ,

&,*,--
Dan SchoenhoLz
Associate Environmental Scientist

cc: Stephanie Knott,  Uribe & Associates

ds\ f i les \265hegen

530WaterStreetrJackLondon'swater i rontrP.O.Box20grOakland,Oal i forn ia94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 r Fax (5101272-1172 r Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oaldand
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV|D J. KEARS, ^lfrE#"c",I Ro+539
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 5576700
FAX {510) 337-9335

October 23,L997
stID # 4269

![r. John Prall
Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
Oakland CA 94607

n€: clo3ure of uoaltorlDg rclls rt forner uarriot coultyard 8ito,
255 E€g€nb€rg€r Ril., OstlrDd Ct 9t6A1

Dear Mr. Prall:

lhis letter aerves to infom you than our offiee has receivecl
Regionar water quauty control Board (RwecB) concurrencs for slte
closure in_ regards to the underground 

'fuel 
ieak from the 1OOO

gallon fuEl and 2ooo Ealton gasorine tank at the above referenced
site. Therefore, _ our offl.ce 

- 
reguests the proper cloEure of the

srx_ nonj.toring wells at this site. Every eftort should be rnade
to locate and properly close the nrosti weLrE in addition to th€
knosn wells

I nay be reached at (510) 867-6?65 lf you have any questions.

Sincerely,

e,.,g,r,(U*
Barney M, Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, f i les
w.lclz55




